

No. ED101552

**In the Missouri Court of Appeals
Eastern District**

WILLIAM DAVID HILL,

Appellant,

v.

**OLIVER “GLENN” BOYER,
SHERIFF OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, MISSOURI,**

Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

The Honorable Timothy S. Miller, Associate Circuit Judge

APPELLANT’S BRIEF

Kevin M. Whiteley, Missouri Bar No. 61244
SHEPHERD, TAYLOR, KORUM & CURTIS, LLP

222 South Central Avenue, Suite 804
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
Telephone: (314) 727-8677
Facsimile: (314) 727-8678
E-Mail: kmw@stkclaw.com

Attorney for Appellant

Table of Contents

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities..... iii

Abbreviations..... vii

Jurisdictional Statement..... 1

Statement of Facts 7

Points Relied On..... 9

Argument 12

I. This Court should reverse the judgment and remand the appeal to the trial court without reaching the merits because (a) after issuance of the judgment of the trial court, but before this Court rendered its decision, Article I, Section 23 of the Missouri Constitution was amended; (b) appellate courts must apply the law in existence at the time of the appellate decision; (c) current law requires this Court to review constitutional claims for strict scrutiny; and (d) strict scrutiny requires the review of information which was not developed in trial court. 12

A. Standard of Review 12

B. Discussion..... 12

C. Conclusion 17

II. In light of Article I, Section 23, section 571.101 *et seq.* is unconstitutional because it is not narrowly tailored to serve the State’s compelling governmental interest in that (a) section 571.101.1 requires a sheriff to issue concealed carry permits to qualified individuals; (b) section 571.101.2(3) disqualifies all individuals who have been convicted of a felony; and (c) section 571.101 *et seq.* provides no exception for individuals whose rights of citizenship have been restored. 17

A. Standard of Review 18

B. Discussion..... 18

C. Conclusion 29

III. The trial court erred in entering the judgment because the court erroneously applied the law in that (a) subsequent to Appellant’s conviction, all the rights and privileges of citizenship were restored to

Appellant; (b) the restoration of all the rights and privileges of citizenship has the same legal effect as a governor’s pardon; and (c) a governor’s pardon obliterates the existence of a conviction. 29

A. Standard of Review 29

B. Discussion..... 30

C. Conclusion 37

IV. The trial court erred in entering the judgment because section 571.101 *et seq.* is unconstitutionally retrospective in operation as applied to Appellant in that (a) subsequent to Appellant’s conviction, all the rights and privileges of citizenship were restored to Appellant; (b) section 571.101 *et seq.* is a civil regulatory scheme; (c) section 571.101 *et seq.* impairs Appellant’s vested right in the restoration of the rights and privileges of citizenship; and (d) section 571.101 *et seq.* imposes a new disability upon Appellant..... 37

A. Standard of Review 38

B. Discussion..... 38

C. Conclusion 44

Conclusion 46

Certificate of Compliance with Rule 84.06..... 47

Certificate of Service 48

Appendix A:1

Table of Authorities

Cases

Brooks v. State, 128 S.W.3d 844 (Mo. banc 2004) 19, 20, 23

Carpenter v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc. 250 S.W.3d 697 (Mo. banc 2008) 2

City of Eureka v. Litz, 658 S.W.2d 519 (Mo. App. 1983)..... 2, 5

City of Richmond Heights v. Gasway, 2011 WL 4388522 (Mo. App. 2011) 3

Colabianchi v. Colabianchi, 646 S.W.2d 61 (Mo. banc 1983) 36

Dickerson v. New Banner Inst., Inc., 460 U.S. 103, 103 S.Ct. 986, 74 L.Ed.2d 845
(1983) 27, 28

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570, 128 S.Ct. 2783, 171 L.Ed.2d 637
(2008) 10, 21, 23, 24

Doe v. Phillips, 194 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. banc 2006) 37, 44

Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese, 862 S.W.2d 338 (Mo. banc 1993)..... 11, 43

Dotson v. Kander, 435 S.W.3d 643 (Mo. banc 2014) 12

F.R. v. St. Charles County Sheriff’s Dep’t, 301 S.W.3d 56 (Mo. banc 2010) 44

Franklin County ex rel. Parks v. Franklin County Comm’n,, 269 S.W.3d 26 (Mo.
banc 2008) 18

Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970)..... 37

Guastello v. Dep’t of Liquor Control, 536 S.W.2d 21 (Mo. banc 1976) 10, 33, 34

Hoskins v. State of Missouri, 329 S.W.3d 695 (Mo. banc 2010) 30

In re J.T., 447 S.W.2d 212 (Mo. App. 2014) 18

In re Lieurance, 130 S.W.3d 693 (Mo. App. 2004) 30

Ivie v. Smith, 439 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. banc 2014) 30

Lewis v. United States, 445 U.S. 55, 100 S.Ct. 915, 63 L.Ed.2d 198 (1980)..... 27

Magruder v. Petre, 690 S.W.2d 830 (Mo. App. 1985) 10, 34, 35, 36

McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill., 561 U.S. 742, 130 S.Ct. 3020, 177 L.Ed.2d 894
 (2010) passim

Missouri Real Estate Com’n v. Rayford, 307 S.W.3d 686 (Mo. App. 2010)..... 42

Moore v. Madigan, 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) 10, 23

Ocello v. Koster, 354 S.W.3d 187 (Mo. banc 2011) 4, 15, 18

Oyler v. Director of Revenue, 10 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. App. 2000)..... 16

Pearson v. Koster, 367 S.W.3d 36 (Mo. banc 2012) 19

Pohlabel v. State, 268 P.3d 1264 (Nev. 2012) 24, 25

R.W. v. Sanders, 168 S.W.3d 65 (Mo. banc 2005)..... 39, 40, 41

Roe v. Replogle, 408 S.W.3d 759 (Mo. banc 2013) 38

Schweich v. Nixon, 408 S.W.3d 769 (Mo. banc 2013)..... 12, 18

State ex rel. Hall v. Vaughn, 483 S.W.2d 396 (Mo. banc 1972) 21

State ex rel. Holland Indus., Inc. v. Div. of Transp., 762 S.W.2d 48 (Mo. App. 1988)..... 9,
 13, 14, 15

State ex rel. Oliver v. Hunt, 247 S.W.2d 969 (Mo. banc 1952) 10, 32

State ex rel. Pfitzinger v. Wasson, 676 S.W.2d 533 (Mo. App. 1984) 9, 14, 15, 16

State v. Bowens, 964 S.W.2d 232 (Mo. App. 1998)..... 1

State v. Honeycutt, 421 S.W.3d 410 (Mo. banc 2013) 18, 38, 39, 40

State v. Richard, 298 S.W.3d 529 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 22

State v. Wade, 421 S.W.3d 429 (Mo. banc 2013) 41

State v. Young, 362 S.W.3d 386 (Mo. banc 2012) 4

Sturgess v. Guerrant, 583 S.W.2d 258 (Mo. App. 1979)..... 4, 9, 13
Willits v. Peabody Coal Co., LLC, 400 S.W.3d 442 (Mo. App. 2013) 5

Statutes

§ 549.111 RSMo (1969) passim
 § 549.111.1 RSMo (1969) 28, 31
 § 549.111.2 RSMo (1969) 31
 § 549.170 RSMo (1959) 31, 32, 36
 § 561.011 RSMo (1969) 7
 § 571.101 RSMo *et seq.*..... passim
 § 571.101.1 RSMo (Supp. 2013)..... 1
 § 571.101.1, RSMo (Supp. 2012)..... 30
 § 571.101.2 RSMo (Supp. 2012)..... 25, 26
 § 571.101.2(3) RSMo (Supp. 2012) 26
 § 571.114 RSMo (Supp. 2012)..... 39, 40
 18 U.S.C.A. § 921(a)(20) (West 2014) 27
 18 U.S.C.A. § 921(a)(20)(A)-(B) (West 2014) 27
 18 U.S.C.A. § 922(g)(1) (West 2014) 26

Other Authorities

Amicus Br., *State v. Merritt*, No. SC94096, 2014 WL 5790720 (October 24, 2014). 21, 25
 Appellant Am. Br., *State v. Merritt*, No. SC94096, 2014 WL 5790721 (October 24, 2014)
 16
 Firearm Owners’ Protection Act of 1986, Pub. L. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449..... 28
 S.J. Res. 36, 97th Gen.Assemb., 2d Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2014)..... passim

Rules

Mo. R. Civ. P. 44.01(a)..... 1

Mo. R. Civ. P. 52.04(a)..... 16, 17

Mo. R. Civ. P. 81.04(a)..... 1

Mo. R. Civ. P. 81.05(a)(1)..... 1

Mo. R. Civ. P. 83.02 5

Mo. R. Civ. P. 84.13(c)..... 6, 18

Constitutional Provisions

Article I, Section 23..... 3

Mo. Const. art. I, § 13..... 11, 38, 43

Mo. Const. art. I, § 23 (1945) passim

Mo. Const. art. I, § 23 (2014) passim

Mo. Const. art. V, § 3 1

Mo. Const. art. XII, § 2(b)..... 3, 13

Abbreviations

AppendixA:(page number)
Exhibit Ex:(exhibit designation)
Legal File (filed October 15, 2014).....LF:(page number)
Supplemental Legal File (filed February 2, 2014)SLF:(page number)
Transcript (filed October 15, 2014)..... T:(page number)
